272.48 **Taxes due United States, liens.** The filing and recording in the office of the register of deeds, or together with a written statement containing a description of each parcel of land upon which the lien is claimed and a proper reference to the certificate or certificates of title to such land, in the office of the registrar of titles, of any county in this state of notices of liens for taxes due the United States and discharges and releases of such liens is hereby authorized.

Approved April 21, 1953.

## CHAPTER 489-H. F. No. 568

An act fixing the number of deputies of the clerk of district court in counties having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 485.015.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 485.015, is amended to read:

485.015 Ramsey county deputies. The clerk of the district court of each county having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants may appoint and employ one chief deputy and eighteen deputies. The appointment and employment of deputies other than the chief deputy shall be pursuant to the laws establishing civil service in such county.

Approved April 21, 1953.

## CHAPTER 490-H. F. No. 641

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to public waters, to certain dams existing for at least 15 years and the water levels of lakes affected thereby, to the determination and acquisition of flowage easements therefor, to the powers and duties of the commissioner of conservation, counties, and other public agencies concerned therewith, and to legal actions and proceedings pertaining thereto; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 667, Sections 4 and 7, and adding a new section thereto, and appropriating moneys for the purposes thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: